

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

720SALARIES JUDGE, RECORDER OF OLD TOWN MUNICIPAL COURTCHAP. 89PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

Chapter 88

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Norway Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1931, c. 98, amended. That part designated "Sec. 3." of chapter 98 of the private and special laws of 1931 is hereby repealed and replaced to read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Salary of judge increased. From and after the 1st day of July, 1945, the judge of said municipal court shall receive an annual salary of \$1,300, payable monthly out of the county treasury of Oxford county, on the 1st day of each month.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 89

AN ACT Relating to the Salaries of the Judge and of the Recorder of the Old Town Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 153, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 153 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by chapter 83 of the private and special laws of 1937, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 9. Location of court; salary of judge; salary of recorder. Said court shall be held at such place as the city of Old Town shall provide and said city shall have power and it shall be its duty to raise money to provide a proper place for said court and its officers and suitably furnish, warm and light the same. The salary of the judge of said court shall be $\frac{1}{5,100}$ \$1,400, annually; that of the recorder, $\frac{500}{500}$ \$800, annually, and both of said salaries are to be paid quarterly, with all other expenses of said court, from the treasury of the county of Penobscot.'

Effective July 21, 1945